BY ALDS. BROSTOFF, PÉREZ, ZAMARRIPA, DIMITRIJEVIC, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BAUMAN, SPIKER, STAMPER, WESTMORELAND, PRATT, TAYLOR, MURPHY

Resolution recognizing Pat Suminski for her decades of community service.

WHEREAS,

PAT SUMINSKI

was recognized for her decades of community service during a special celebration on Thursday, May 25, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Pat Suminski, the oldest of seven, was born and raised above the original Suminski Funeral Home on Brady Street on Milwaukee's East Side, and growing up she watched her father Edward and her uncle John help the community through their time of loss, so it was only natural that eventually she would join her brothers Ed and Ron as partners in the funeral business and continue to serve her community in various ways; and

WHEREAS, Pat Suminski has been the Treasurer of Brady Street Business Improvement District for many years, and has provided continuity and support to the board of directors and staff, in addition to sharing her personal and historical knowledge of the Lower East Side of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Pat Suminski also serves as Treasurer for Easterside Senior Services, is a faithful parishioner of Three Holy Women Catholic Parish where she has served on the Finance Council and Parish Pastoral Council, is a member of the Christian Women's Society, and has been a long-term volunteer for many other local institutions; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee recognizes and appreciates Pat Suminski for her decades of community service and wishes for her continued prosperity in all her future endeavors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Pat Suminski, a dedicated community advocate.

Introduced by Common Council members Jonathan Brostoff, José G. Pérez, JoCasta Zamarripa, Marina Dimitrijevic, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Robert J. Bauman, Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper, II, Lamont Westmoreland and Andrea M. Pratt and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 31, 2023.